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1  AMERICAN PRESBYTERIAN MISSION PRESS. 
Price List and Specimen Book of Types, Com-
prising Chinese, Japanese, Manchu, English and 
Music. Shanghai, 1872. 10 pages of specimens, 
printed  on the recto only. Bound in a Chinese 
decorated crêpe paper binding, leather label on 
spine. (top of front cover a bit soiled). Original 
wrappers in red and blue bound-in.  (bottom of 
spine rubbed).                                                      5000 € 

Shanghai the extensive printing operations of the 

several presses which were constantly at work, 
but a foundry where seven sizes of Chinese type, 
besides English, Korean, Manchu, Japanese, He-

[not in Updike; not in Bigmore & Wyman; no 
copy in St. Bride, not in OCLC].

2  (ART) EXHIBITION CATALOGUE PARIS 1795. 

-

copy.   550 € 
-

teenth century exhibition catalogue.



02 03

3  (ART) EXHIBITION CATALOGUE PARIS 1817. 

items described. Original red bradel binding, decorated in gold.                                                                        350 €  

4  (ASKEW, ANTONY). 

-

-
bound.                                                                     1050 € 

 
talogue which has been priced throughout by a 

1772), was a great collector, who traveled on the 
Continent and whose achievements in the me- 

to have attempted to secure a complete series of 
all the Greek classics ever published; he purchased 



02 03

5 (ASTLEY, THOMAS) 

1728. 8pp. Small 8vo.                                                                                                                                                         800 € 

a half pages describe in greater detail more modern titles and the rest of the pamphlet lists in short-title 

6 (AUCTION CATALO-    
        GUES). 

-
-

Extensive 
descriptions. Bound with: Catalogue des Livres 
en partie rares et curieux provenant de la biblio-

with: Catalogue d’une collection de livres rares 

-

-
vants... -
pers.                                                                             800 € 



04 05

7 AUDOT - PARIS. 

each side.                                                                                                                                                                                     450 € 

Most of the books deal with hunting, gastronomy, gardening, with some technical and travel books. 

êtes

8 (B***). 

anciennes, de dessins, estampes et recueils, faisant 

marbled boards.  Partly priced in a contemporary 
hand in ink.                                                              600 € 

-

les tableaux... ceux par S. Bourdon, Luini, Peter 

9 (B*****, M.). 
-

225 € 



04 05

10 (BAILLET, ADRIAN 1649-1706). 

spine chipped, small areas of leather loss on both 

                                   900 € 

M. de Lamoignon, advocat-general to the parlem-
ent of Paris, of whose library he produced a man-

seems ironic that one should need to cosult Barbi-
er to discover the author of this pioneering work, 

- Cet ouvrage [

psychology of pseudonymity, the various types 

was not for another 100 years, with the publica-

11  (BANKS, SIR T.C.). 

275 € 

12 BAUDRY - PARIS. 
Librairie pour les langues 
page partly printed with a catalogue and the lower half and the verso consists of an invoice for books 

                                      250 € 



06 07

German.

13 BAUER TYPE FOUNDRY. 
-

                                               125 € 

Jew, although he lived most of his life in Swit-
-

erbeschule in Stuttgart, where he studied under 

to learn from Schneidler as a masterclass student 

-

Lugano. [c.f. www.indentifont.com]

14 (BELLCHAMBERS, J.). 
-

Closed tears at bottom edge, corners creased and folded).                                                                                175 € 

engravings.



06 07

15  BENEDICT XIV, Pope. 

foxing throughout). Edges stained dark blue.                                                                                                           550 € 

by no means a genius, he was one of the most erudite men of his time and perhaps the greatest scholar 

administration. His Bulls and Encyclicals were learned treatises full of wisdom and scholarship... He 

Church and the councils, and the history of canon law and liturgy. He also established a Christian mu- 

value and importance...  Benedict’s claim to immortality rests principally on his admirable ecclesiastical 

16  BERNY DE NOGENT,  
       (PIERRE-JEAN-PAUL). 
Exemplaires d’Écritures les plus en Usage. Par Ber-

in beautiful calligraphy and brown ink. (Bonn?), 

calf. Leaf 2 cropped and mounted on cardboard. 

preserved copy with the exlibris of the Schriftmu-
                           7500 € 

-
tion of calligraphic patterns by this respected cal-
ligrapher of the eighteenth century whose circum-

him;  not in Mediavilla or in Jammes, Belles Écritures].



08 09

17  (BILAIN, ANTOINE). 

work.   450 € 

18  BOGAERT-DE-CLERCQ, F.J. 

 
vignettes, ornaments etc. Much material for 
popular books. Uncut, some dustsoiling. Mo- 
dern halfcalf binding, spine goldtooled. Marbled 

  2950 € 

-



08 09

19  (BOOKBINDING). 
-

paper-covered boards with original paper wrap-

Zaehnsdorf Company, with a commemorative 
booklabel loosely inserted. With the bookplate of 
the Zaehnsdorf Company (on back pastedown).  
                                                                                       325 € 

exhibited at the London international exposition 

20  BRANCA E DUPUY. 
-

Original paper bds. (rubbed, 

                   
                                                                                                                                                                                                     725 € 

mention two later catalogues/books by Branca alone and state that Carlo Branca was a long-established 
bookseller in Milan.

21  BREITKOPF, JOHANN GOTTLOB IMMANUEL. 



10 11

 

chipping along the edges of the covers. 

vi-xxii,218 pages. Parts of the unbound book are 
uncut. Minor foxing throughout.  4500 € 

-
tematically deals with playing cards, their produc-

-

costumes, as well as examples of Chinese card 

with pictures of a Japanese papermill, as well as a 

of the interesting guide has a subtitle (translated 

an 18th-century Leipzig printer, type-founder, and bookseller who is credited by some with the inven-
tion of map-printing with moveable type. He introduced great improvements to letterpress music-types, 

volume paper history].

22  (CALLIGRAPHY) COPY-BOOK. 

  8000 € 



10 11

* Phenominal writing exercises in manuscript (!) 
executed in red and black ink and heightened 
with gold in places. 

calligraphed with astonishing dexterity and are 

for the greater part written in German are a.o. taken from the Bible; the last three give examples of 

23  CASLON, HENRY. 
Specimen of Printing Types by Henry Caslon, letter-founder, Chiswell Street, London. (London), Henry 

                                                              4500 € 
* Historically important catalogue, as it marks the revival of the famous Caslon old-style typeface which 
had fallen out of popularity for nearly half a century, during which time they had been replaced by 

the face of fashion and used the Caslon types on 

italics of Wm. Caslon are shown in this book, 
they were returning to favour as indicated by an 

printers are respectfully informed, that, in addition to the contents of the following Modern Specimens, 

are variously marked with the names: Caslon, Son, and Livermore; H. Caslon; Caslon and Livermore; 

owned by St. Bride (no other copies located in WorldCat or Copac).



12 13

24  CELSIUS, MAGNUS 
O. 

-
ria Brevis et Succinta. Holmiae, Typis Laurentii 

-

boards. (edges rubbed).  450 € 

 

-

wrote other histories of important libraries. -

25  (CENSURE). 

  225 € 

26  (CHAPBOOKS). 



12 13

With woodcut medaillon-portrait on the title 
page  (supposedly of Ulenspiegel but used in other 

good copy.                                                                350 € 
-

-

or street vendor, who included it as part of his 
stock-in-trade of buttons, laces, pins, ribbons, and 
other oddments. Like most of his stock the chap-

of newly or partly literate readers it represented a 

single-sheet broadsides. Primitively printed, often 
from worn-out type and irrelevant second-hand 
woodblocks, the chapbook carried a miscellany of 
anecdotes, romantic tales, verses, riddles, puzzles 

fragile. 

27  CHMEL, JOSEPH. 
-

Some soiling to the upper (title)pages, otherwise a clean copy.  1600 € 

-



14 15

28  (COLOMIE’S, M.). 

With author index. 12mo. Contemporary full mottled calf, spine richly gilt. (cor-
  550 € 

29  (COTTONIAN LIBRARY). 

  450 € 

important collection ever assembled by a private 

are the Lindisfarne Gospels and the only surviv-
ing copy of Beowulf. Parliamentary legislation in 
1701 (the present act) vested Cotton House and 

the death of Sir John Cotton - Cotton’s grandson 

were drawn from the family; the remaining three 

moved to Essex House in the Strand and then 
(because ironically, that building was thought to 



14 15

30  COURTONNE, JEAN. 

-

 3000 € 

that existing works on perspective were too obscure and without organisation of either method or mate-
rial, and that there was a need for a comprehensive and methodical elementary text book on the whole 

31  CROMHOUT, BARTHOLOMAEUS. 
Bibliotheca Cromhoutiana sive Catalogus Ele-

-

wrappers.                                                               1450 € 

bound books of Bartholomeus Cromhout, a late 
-
-

played an important role in the liberation of the 



16 17

32  CURLL (EDMUND) & HENRY. 

  900 € 

to some books of his of the bawdier kind, it would as likely as not be followed by another even more 

by the author himself. Occasionaly the bookseller went too far, and then there was trouble, sometimes 

announced his retreat from bookselling. His son Henry was called on to step in the breach. Henceforth, 

Scarce.

33  DE LA SERNA SANTANDER. 

spines richly gilt, marbled boards. Large paper 
copy. Uncut. Edges a bit dust-soiled. Some light 

-

paper.   700 € 



16 17

most elaborate work, to which all bibliographers are indebted for a fund of interesting and important 

examination of the evidence procurable at the time as to the invention of Printing, with a review of the 

34  DE LUCA, TOMMASO.  
-

device of a bee on the title-page. Contemporary 
wrappers (spine frayed). Uncut copy. Contem-

 
blank.                                                                          1200 € 

tanto penose diligenze riunita. [for a detailed study of this catalogue see G. Manzoni’s article in Studii 

35  DENINA, CARLO. 

  350 € 



18 19

36  (DUCHESNE, AÎNÉ). 

Paris, 1827. 
  600 € 

37  (DUMAS). 

-

goldtooled. Edges stained red.  1800 € 

there was a movement in Paris for the moder- 
nization of education which naturally involved the 

new reading methods had three things in com-
-

method based on playing, instead of on religious 

art of printing. Children use individual letters to compose words and phrases, like printers do, and play 

38  (ELZEVIER, DANIEL). 
-

the last two blank sheets)  Eighteenth century mottled calf binding, spine gold tooled, covers and inner 
dentelles goldtooled. Edges stained red. Woodcut printer’s device on title, woodcut endpiece, woodcut 



18 19

                                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                                                              15000 € 

-

are, of course, the books published by the Elzeviers still in print, and a vast number of other books prin- 

scholars as a work of reference and may be con-
sidered a select universal bibliography [Breslauer 

les vingt mille articles dont se compose cet inven-

-
leur exceptionelle, non tant pour la bibliographie 

-

39  FARINATO, PAOLO. 

portes et autres lieux. 

-
               

                                                                                                                                                                                                 3300 € 



20 21

cornucopiae, grape vines, etc. 

40  FELIBIEN DES AVAUX, (Jean-François). 
-

  1100 € 



20 21

by the same publisher and with the same plates as a folio edition. Scarce little booklet.

41   FIRMIN DIDOT. 

Paris. -

nettes.                                                                        1600 € 

42  FOURNIER (PIERRE SIMON). 

copy also contains the engraved frontispiece that isn’t always present. Half calf. Some light staining. On 

these type specimens were for: choosing a type.                                                                                                4500 € 

-



22 23

-

that is presenting his customers with all the types 
available from his foundry. We now of several edi-

of pages varies, with more or less items added, as 
is often seen in typespecimens either because the 
collection of types grew in the meantime, or be-

side only, so that the chosen type could be cut-out 

are: types in ordinary use, ornaments, types pe-
culiar to particular countries, Hebrew and Greek 
types,  music and plain-song, etc. etc. Our copy 

43  GRUEL, LÉON. 

contemporary half marbled leather with marbled paper covered boards, red leather spine label, top edge 
-

pany with a commemorative booklabel loosely inserted. With the bookplate of the Zaehnsdorf Compa-
                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                     300 € 

opened his own printing establishment and soon became a leader of that trade.



22 23

44  HENRY. 

  700 € 

45  HERZOG, ANTON - 
BUCHHANDLUNG. 

-

-
wrappers. Contemporary manuscript note on the 
titlepage.                                                                    525 € 

 
zeichniss enthält gut anerkannt neuere theolo-

-

-



24 25

46  HEYNS, ZACHARIAS. 

 
-

marbled boards.   500 € 

(Emblems chrestiennes et morales) by Zacharias 

son of Pierre, was also active as a publisher, book-

Zwolle. Some texts and emblems he used are re-
-

-

47  HOF VAN FRIESLAND LIBRARY CATALOGUE. 

  1200 € 

with the viceroy. But after the uprising against Spain the Court  had to restrict itself to administering 

and the Procurator-General were allowed to borrow the books. Lawyers and others could consult the 

-



24 25

48  (HOYM, KARL HEINRICH) (GABRIEL MARTIN). 

-

-
siensi.  

Edges stained red. Priced throughout and with 

described including manuscripts, maps, prints and 

-

and only to be found in a few copies).      1900 € 
-

nally to be sold en block but in fact it was sold at 

-

knew Hoym and had played a role in forming the collection. He for instance bought several important 



26 27

49  HUESO ROLLAND, 
FRANCISCO. 
Exposicion de Encuadernaciones Espanoles Si-

plates of bindings in b/w & colour. With list of 
lenders. Original decorated cloth (designed after 

  975 € 

loan exhibition of Spanish bindings is, with its 
sixty-six plates, one of the few comprehensive 
surveys of Spanish bindings (Breslauer, the uses of 

50  (INCUNABLE) BERNARDUS CLARVALLENSIS 
(pseudo-). 

of a teacher instructing two pupils, a scroll with 
inscription, a dove perched on his shoulder and 
an open book before him. Printed in Gothic type. 

with an early printed leaf, printed paper spine la-
bel. Light marginal waterstain to a very few leaves. 

-

  12000 € 
-

-

-



26 27

-



28 29

51  (INDIAN BOOKSELLER’S CATALOGUE). 
-

mission, the following books, generally bound and 
in good condition; which are priced at low rates. 

-

Two leaves, large folio, remains of an old mount 
on blank margin of last page, a few short tears but 
in very good condition.  425 € 

-

comprised of advertisements with the news items, 
-

52  (INK) PRINVAULT, A. 
        - PARIS. 

300 € 

 
nowadays. 



28 29

53  (INK) WYNS, A. - VILVOORDE. 

-
ples in various colours, printed on one side only.   
                                                                                      150 € 

an incontestable superiority over all other at the 
-

54  (KELMSCOTT PRESS) - MORRIS, WILLIAM. 
 

Original publisher’s limp vellum binding with silk ties. (four of the original ties are partly lacking). Held 
in a later, full green morocco backed, clamshell 

                                                      8000 € 

-

after Walter Crane, each enclosed in a decorative 

bears a full page wood engraved foliate border. Ornamented with eight line and smaller initial letters and 



30 31

55  KRAFT, ALBRECHT. 
Wien, gedruckt by 

-
  350 € 

the idea of enlightened absolutism, the intention was to make the imperial collection accessible to the 

56  (LA CAILLE, JEAN DE). 

-

Paper uniformly browned but a good copy.      2000 € 

like his father. He died in 1720. [c.f. B&W].



30 31

57  LACROIX, PAUL (LE BIBLIOPHILE JACOB). 

-

-

bds. Exlibris (Stirling) on inside front cover.   
                                                                                       330 € 

-

contain extensive notes.

58  (LAUGIER,(Abbé) 
       MARC ANTOINE). 

Original mottled calf, spine decorated in gold. 
Edges red. Binding expertly restored. (pages uniformly browned).   900 € 

-

an architect, he was a philosopher, and he was dealing in abstractions. He was establishing a principle of 



32 33

59  LEHNE, FRIEDRICH. 

Mostly uncut & partly unopened.   125 € 
* One of the many pamphlets written in the nineteenth century about the controversy of who was the 
inventor of printing, Koster or Gutenberg. 

60  LEJEUNE, A.A. 
 

accompagnement de Piano et de Guitare. 
folded (fold partly torn). Both of them bound after 
a series of writing exercises in the same hand but 

manuscript book probably made to show his skills 
to prospective pupils. Text written on verso only 

the musical part (at the end) written on both the 
recto and the verso.   3000 € 

the second and third work is the author of these works. However in the last one, on music, the name 



32 33

61  LETTERGIETERIJ 
        AMSTERDAM.

of sports, printed entirely in light blue.       150 € 

62  LOESCHER, V.E. 

Europaea, occidentali et Septentrionali Consilium 
et Conatus. 

             350 € 

of Celtic studies and eighteenth-century scholar-
-

tigation and has, furthermore, some features re-

activities but also wrote the present work, a hand-

the fashion of the day he included Gaulish and, 
so far as he knew them, other Celtic languages, 
since he believed them to be Germanic languages. 

Celta’ is confusing, unless we realize that he regarded the Celtic languages as belonging to the Germanic 
-

teresting to note a bibliography of published saga texts and a long discussion of the various Germanic 



34 35

63  L’ORME, PHILIBERT DE. 

frais, trovveesnagveres par Philibert de L’Orme... 
Paris, de l’imprimerie de Hierosme de Marnef& 

 
-

tury marbled boards. (some waterstains). Leaf 
  

                                                                                   3500 € 

work transposes information on the principles 

-
tional vernacular method of wooden construction, 
composed of dowels and short laminated wood 
members, into a system for economically building 

-

-
ever, he turns from classical precedent when he considers carpentry not in terms of types of wood or their 
treatment but in terms of stereometric calculations, as if he were discussing masonry construction as it 

his national tradition with its mathematical orientation. Like his architecture and his architectural trea-



34 35

64  LOS-RIOS, FRANCOIS DE. 

Commerce. 
With contemporary 

  425 € 

 

make this catalogue a reference work of lasting 

was added; the rarity of this portrait is stressed 
by Taylor. (c.f. Besterman, World Bibliographies, 

65  LUCKOMBE, P. 

London, J. Johnson, 1771. 8vo., Modern full calf, 

frontispiece portrait. Title page has been re-at-
tached to the book block via a bound in hinge. 

-

with a small tear).                                                  900 € 



36 37

 
engraving for a frontispiece, purporting to be a likeness of Gutenberg, but which in reality is a portrait of 

 
 

66  MAICHEL, DANIEL. 
-
-

Contemporary mottled sheep (minor rubbing & 
-

-

  1900 € 

Library and other famous Parisian libraries in-
cluding the Bibliotheca Colbertina, St.-Germain, 
Mazarine, libraries of many religious orders etc. 

an account of the rise and progress of the King’s 
Library, and of nine other public libraries, at Paris. 

of public libraries, and the knowledge of literary 
history; and treats on a MS. de Mortibus Persecu-
torum, in the Colbertine Library, which is usually 
assigned to Lucius Caecilius, but which Michae-



36 37

etc. 

67  MALEZIEUX. 

-

8vo. Contemporary mottled calf. Spine goldtooled. (binding a bit rubbed and a small piece of leather of 
bottom of spine missing, corneres rubbed, preliminary leaves frayed, else a good copy). [Houzeau Lan-

  800 € 

century many books were published that should 
make knowledge more accessible to a large pub-

-

mathematician.

68  MASSI, P. 

 
                                                                 4500 €  



38 39

-
tode del museo stesso, the text proves an invalu-
able record of the museum’s initial organization, 

in the museum are here presented, room by room.  
Massi also gives detailed information about about 

 
tant source to the way the art world worked in the 

69  MEERMAN,   
       GERARD (a.o.).

-

8vo. With two full-page woodcuts of watermarks. 

-
ful, clean copy.  4500 € 

on the origin of the use of rag-paper, published 

Meerman (1722-1771), author of the famous 

-

inter alia the contributions of and Meerman’s cor-



38 39

-
tions are also of great codicological and bibliographical interest.

70  MONTECLAIR (Michel PIGNOLET de). 

-
graved. On verso of half-title a short catalogue 
of other Montaclair’s works available by the same 

-
ly browned throughout, a small stain on white 

                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                   5200 €

composer, theorist and teacher. He was the young-
-

entered the choir school at Langres Cathedral where he studied under Jean-Baptiste Moreau, director of 
-



40 41

71  PANEN, AIMÉ - PARIS. 

in margin and some foxing.  275 € 
-

shop, otherwise the discount does not apply.

72  PANZER, G.W. 
-

merkungen.
very light foxing throughout. Wide margins.  500 € 

same time ordained a minister in the Evangelical section of the Church. Books were his delight and 

Bible collection of the Stuttgarter Landesbibliothek. [see B&W].

73  (PAPER). 

two).                                                                                       225 € 
-

ment for the paper-industry is forbidden by law. 



40 41

74  PATU DE MELLO, ANDRÉ-CLAUDE. 

-
venant de sa Succession. 

-
  

                                                                                                                                                                                                  2500 € 

microscopes, astronomical instruments, and pendulums. 

75  PERLING, AMBROSIUS. 

  1850 € 



42 43

-

-
ly according to Croiset’s description, with two in-

respectively an edition without date which he did 
-

only 17 leaves) and Kat. 

76  PIERI-BÉNARD. 
-

Pa- 

century half cloth, marbled boards. Prices in a 
contemporary hand in blue ink in the margins. 
                                                                                                  600 € 



42 43

77  PORCELLI, GIUSEPPE MARIA. 

-
-

mia Militaire... 
Original gray wrappers (damaged). More or less 
browning and foxing throughout as is usual for 

                                   950 € 
* Large stock catalogue arranged alphabetically. 

-
teenth century but there are also titles of the six-

-
wards contains prospectuses for books to appear.

78  PORTHMANN, J. 
. Seconde 

Édtion. Paris, Porthmann, imprimeur ordre. des 
-

cut copy in orginal grey-blue wrappers.      425 € 
* Second edition of this work that was printed for 

-

was not even 20 years old when he took over his father’s printing house and in the same year published 



44 45

-

79  PRAET, JOSEPH VAN. 

One sheet. 20 items de-
scribed in two columns. With prices.  650 € 

-

them delivered to their house address. Joseph 

a cloth dealer, and he became one himself until 
he changed his trade and became a printer and a 
bookseller  - not without problems with the book-
seller’s guild though, as they didn’t need another 

80  (PRINTING TRADE REGULATIONS). 

  350 € 



44 45

81  (PRINTING TRADE REGULATIONS). 

  450 € 

82  (PUBLICITY - TISSUES/FASHION). 

-

-

-

  275 € 

83  (REAM WRAPPER). 

-
            475 € 

soon followed, in many cases echoing the watermark of the sheets themselves. Collectors are normally 



46 47

84  REGT, J.K. DE. 
 
 

decorated wrappers. Exlibris on inside front cover.   150 € 

of songs introduced in honour of the suppositi-

85  (RIOU, M.). 

-
-

tribue chez MM. Chariot, Commisaire Priseur... 
-

marbled boards.  600 € 

-



46 47

86  ROEST, M. 

-
  125 € 

* Laurence Koster and the Haarlem legend that ascribes to him the honour of having invented the art of 

end of the nineteenth century the suppostitious details of his mythical career have been completely and 

87  ROGERS, BRUCE. 
-

goldstamped cloth. Half-title, design title page, 

-

pp., some plates in black and white and 8 pages 
with decorations and initials for the World Bible. 

                                                    2850 € 

Company was engaged in refurbishing the format 
of its extensive list of Bibles and were forcibly struck anew by something that had only vaguely disturbed 



48 49

-

88  ROSTGUARD, F. 
Progetto d’un nuovo Metodo per formare il Catalogo d’una Biblioteca. Secondo le Materie con il saggio 
di detto Metodo. Seconda Editione accresciuta dialcuni articoli necessarii e posta in ordine migliore. 

Taken from the same publication, and also 
  400 € 

to the world of books. 

-

89  ROYLLET,                                                                                                                                                  
       SÉBASTIEN. 

double-page plates. Contemporary boards covered 
with a green coloured vellum. (some foxing and 
soiling)                                                                     3500 € 

-

complete writing course for both beginners and 



48 49

these intricate plates.

90  S*** (SENSIER, JEAN-BAPTISTE-THÉODORE). 
-

Paris, Chez Galliot, Librai-

book was recently rebound & during the process 
the often-missing errata page was found behind 
the rear pastedown and also another leaf from a 
previous year. Both of these leaves now bound in 
the rear of the text. Both are somewhat discolored 
from their time in the pastedown and have had 

                                         1250 € 

-

91  SCHÜBLER, J.J. 
-

-



50 51

durch die Perspektiv (...) correct aufgezeichnet 

-

two engraved frontispieces; engraved dedication 

Spine gilt. (plates occasionally slightly spotted in 
margins; spine-ends and corners slightly rubbed). 

  9500 € 

various architectural details, the second shows how 

in a correct manner and contains some spectacu-

92  SCHWARTNER, MARTIN. 
-
-

(some light foxing trhoughout).  300 € 



50 51

93  SENGUERD (Wolfert), GRONOVIUS (Jacob), 
          HEYMAN (Johann). 

-

-
senting the library interior and heads of celebrat-

and plate of the Copernican Globe preserved in 

mottled sheep (rubbed, corners lightly bumped, 

          3500 € 

-
tuted in the copies then unsold, but still dated 

Supplementum Catalogus librorum tam impres-

Universitatis Lugduno-Batavae. Leiden (Samuel 
-

ination is continuous (the supplement occupies 

-

is one of the most representative sources of Oriental manuscript holdings].

94  SMITH, MARK - PRINTER. 

Leave.... Having Just Purchased an Excellent stock of Printing Materials, he Has Commenced the Print-
  350 € 



52 53

95  (SOLEIL, F.). 

Par-

pasted on inside front cover.    450 € 

96  STRUVE, BURKHARD GOTTHELF. 

 750 € 
-

a literary history than a real bibliography and especially valuable for the study of the German school of 
-

97  SULKOWSKI, J.A.M. 
 

-

8vo. Selfwrs. (as issued)? Held in black slipcase. 
Exlibris on last page.            75 € 

-
vention of printing by Laurens Janszoon Koster. 

the date, and do not usually refer to the procee- 



52 53

98  (TAYLOR, WILLIAM). 
-

  750 € 

99  THOMPSON, JAMES WESTFALL. 
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printed on English hand-made paper. Profusely illustrated with eight plates on vellum.                     450 € 
-

-

the work of Estienne himself.

100  VIGNOLA, GIACOMO BAROZZI / BLONDEL,     
          JACQUES-FRANÇOIS. 

-

views of Saint Paul’s Cathedral in London and 

spine gilt (new binding). 
-

chin, Marvi, Chedel, Martinet, Poulot, La Chaus-

-
nier, Pannini. Title/frontispiece a bit soiled but a 
good copy.  3500 € 

-

-

to serve the tastes and needs of a readership and 

-
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101  (VIVANT DENON). 

                                                                                        
                                                                                       500 € 

-
seum. But he was also a painter and an engraver. 

-
matic career to devote himself wholly to drawing 
and engraving and in 1787 he becomes a member 

-

102  VREDEMAN DE 
              VRIESE, JOH. 

-

L’Edition Originale. -

held in hcloth portfolio. Tie damaged. With the 

cover. (some light foxing throughout & portfolio 
slightly worn).                                                         325 € 

-
ently complete as on the back cover of the port-
folio there is an advertisement by the bookseller 
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103  WILSON, ANDREW (Lord Stanhope’s                                                                                                                                                   
         Stereotype printer). 

  350 € 

-
nouncing his intention to wind up his stereotype and bookselling business and appoint Mill & Harrison 

producing a plaster of paris mould from made up formes of type and then producing a single solid 

process reduced printing costs as resetting of type 

by Lord Stanhope, after invention and patenting 
 

business as a stereotyper, in which he continued 
for several years. He did not receive much encou- 
ragement and then took to publishing, without 

and the matter fell to the ground. [see Bigmore & 
Wyman on Wilson].

104  WISE, THOMAS 
                                                                                                                                                                   JAMES.

 
ted Books, manuscripts and autograph Letters 

  350 € 
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the writers he collected and published an important series of bibliographies as well as several catalogues 

105  WITSCH & SCHMITT. 

Chicago, n.d. (circa 1880s), 8vo., Original green 

wear and spotting to covers.                             525 € 

cover designs produced and sold by this printer. 

the fact that the company also produced show 

106  (WITT, JOHAN DE). 
Catalogus Bibliothecae Luculentissimae, & 

-

Goris & J. van Braam, 1701. 2 parts in one volume. Engraved frontispiece with title, 

a bit damaged, and hinges cracked but holding very well. Binding a bit rubbed. Small library stamp on 
  2800 € 
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107  (WRANGHAM LIBRARY). 
-

& unopened. Orbds. (rebacked & bds. dustsoiled). (some light foxing throughout).                          1200 € 
-

tional library because he preferred an obscure book, which for one reason or another was (and must 

be relied upon to head the bill in any auction or catalogue. He was the sort of bibliophile who loved to 

prices or by its place in competition with those of his book-collecting contemporaries, but by the number 

108   WYTTENBACH, 
                 D.A.         

-
-

-

-
porary vellum bindings.  350 € 

-
-

exponent of the methods of criticism which they 
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studies from the neglect into which they had fallen, by creating an interest in new works of merit, 

109  ZAPF, HERMANN. 

  
                                                                                       375 € 

-

has had a distinguished career in type design and 
typography. Hermann Zapf is recognised as one 
of the world’s leading type designers and typog-

sense for the balancing of type and space. He of-
ten uses a calligraphic letter, a handwritten word, 
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ADDENDA

110 BARNHART BROTHERS & SPINDLER                                                                                                                                                  
        CHICAGO. 

index to specimen pages.                                                                                                                                                   300 € 

-
tents appear better than they are likely to appear in regular use... We send it to you with the hope and 

111 BES Y LABET, D.I.

-

-
tleshield (vellum a bit soiled but interior nice and 
 clean).                                                                                 550 € 

numerous tables of exchange rates for the use 
 

valued in the eighteenth century and a second 
 edtion did not appear until the nineteenth cen-
tury.
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112 BOTANICAL MANUSCRIPT. 

marbled boards. (bottom of spine a bit damaged 
& boards rubbed).                                                800 € 
* Charming manuscript, drawn and written with 

113 DEFER, P.-F. 

-

-

century half calf, marbled boards.                                                                                                                                 700 € 
* Catalogue with extensive descriptions and some biographical notes on the artists whose work is de-

114 GILBERT, A.P.M. 

-

Limoges, 1817. 
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but a good copy.                                                                                                                                                                     650 € 

115 GIRARD, (PIERRE SIMON). 

               225 € 

-

-

the urbanisation of Paris.

116 (GLORIOT, CHARLES JOSEPH). 

Choix des Lectures. 
-

tled calf, spine gilt, title in gold on red titleshield. 
Edges rubbed, bottom of spine slightly damaged 
& small wormhole on spine. Waterstain on the in-

                                                                                                                              625 € 
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Of Brunet, Manuel du Libraire et de l’amateur 

117 (MAIRET, F.) 

Livres et Gravures. -

wrappers bound-in (small part of lower corner front wrapper torn). Spine goldtooled.                  2500 € 

reputation for the excellence and elegance of his binding, M. Peignot, the bibliophile, awarding him high 

the plates are much better executed, marking the progress which had been made in the interval between 
-
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118 (MOENET, M.). 
-

ciennes et Modernes, Lithographies, Portraits, 

-

-
             700 € 

119 (THE NETHER-                                                                                                                                                  
         LANDS  - DIKES). 

Broad- 
sheet, 2pp.                                                                                                                                                                                                 175 € 
* Special permission is needed to build a house on a dike in Holland.


